Company.  Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered to be a supplement to, and not as a substitute for, or superior to, financial measures prepared in

accordance with GAAP.

Forward Looking Statements

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E 2

1) Based on committed days for actively marketed rigs, excluding cold stacked rigs and excluding priced options.

• Ocean BlackHawk completes Senegal contract and commences shipyard
project ahead of Gulf of Mexico campaign

• Ocean Endeavor earns performance bonus for first well after shipyard stay

• Ocean Apex completes shipyard project and mobilizes to contract location
offshore Australia

Awarded

$229M
in new contracts

Revenue and Adjusted
EBITDA increased

compared to Q1 2023

Available days1
booked:

2023: 94%
2024: 68%

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E 3

Key Results and Operational Highlights

1) Source:  Bloomberg as of 01 Aug 2023
2) As of Jul 1, 2023
3) Includes managed rigs and excludes rig held for sale.
4) As of 01 Aug 2023.  Source:  S&P Global, adjusted for re-delivery of rigs following major upgrades.
5) Excludes rig held for sale.

Market
Capitalization1

$1.6B

Backlog2

$1.6B

Q2-23 Adjusted
EBITDA

$36M

Share of Fleet
Contracted3

85%

Average Fleet Age4

15 years

Owned Fleet5

11 rigs

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E 4

Diamond Offshore At a Glance

1) Backlog as of Jul 1, 2023.
2) Excludes finance lease liabilities

Q2 2023 Q1 2023

Adjusted EBITDA $36 $22

Total Revenues $282 $232

G&A Expenses $17 $20

Capital Expenditures $29 $29

Free Cash Flow ($9) ($41)

Net Debt2 $337 $328

Liquidity $269 $280

Backlog1 $1,580 $1,596

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E 5

Q2 ‘23 Financial Highlights ($M)

• Current Backlog is $1.6B1

Backlog ($M)1 and Contract Coverage (%)2

1) As of Jul 1, 2023.
2) Contract coverage is based on committed days, excluding cold stacked rigs and excluding priced options.

$492

$719

$162

$106 $101
$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

94% 68% 16% 11% 11%

Percentage of
available days
committed2

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E 6

Recent contract wins totaling $229 million on BlackHawk, BlackRhino, Endeavor, Patriot and GreatWhite

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E 7

Diamond Offshore Fleet Status1

D I A M O N D  O F F S H O R E

2023E Current Guidance ($M)1

2023E Split

1) As of Aug 8, 2023
2) Includes revenue associated with managed rig contracts, excludes reimbursable revenue
3) Non-GAAP, excludes asset sales and impairments.

Total Revenue2

$950 – $960
Adjusted EBITDA3

$105 – $120
CAPEX

$120 – $135

8

Appendix: Reconciliation to GAAP Measures